

**High Court at Calcutta  
In the Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri  
Criminal Miscellaneous Jurisdiction**

25.03.2026

88  
Ct. No. 07  
A.s

**C.R.M.(M) 322 of 2025**

In Re:- An application for cancellation of bail under Section 483(1)(b) of Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, (corresponding 439(2) of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973) in connection with Matigara Police Station Case No.565 of 2025 dated 28.08.2025, under Sections 329(3)/351(2)/308(4)/111/61(2)(b) of Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023.

And

In the matter of : **Biswajit Paul**

..... petitioner

Mr. H. S. Podder, Adv.

...for the petitioner

Mr. A. S. Chakraborty, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Misra, Adv.

...for the State

1. Application is for cancellation of bail granted by the Vacation Judge, Siliguri in Criminal Misc. case No.26 FTC of 2025 .
2. Criminal antecedents and the gravity of the offences are the grounds on which cancellation of bail is sought for.
3. Affidavit of service filed in Court be taken on record.
4. State is represented.
5. None appears for the private respondent.

6. It appears from the records that there is a civil suit relating to an immovable property pending between the private parties.
7. Disputes between the private parties appear to be civil in nature.
8. No ground for cancellation of the bail exists.
9. Accordingly, **CRM(M) No.322 of 2025 is dismissed.**

**(Debangsu Basak, J.)**